

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

HOLLIS GREENLAW (01)

§
§
§
§
§

Case No. 4:21-CR-289-O

**DEFENDANT HOLLIS M. GREENLAW'S MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL AND
REQUEST TO INCORPORATE CO-DEFENDANTS'
ARGUMENTS FOR NEW TRIALS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

I. This Court should grant a new trial in view of the multiple legal errors before and during trial..... 1

A. This Court erred by denying the Defendants’ December 26, 2021 Motion for Continuance.....2

B. This Court erred by imposing a 15-hour time limit on the four Defendants.....5

C. The Government’s decision to bring criminal charges after originally expressing a willingness to enter into a Nonprosecution Agreement was tainted by prosecutorial vindictiveness.6

D. The United States Attorney’s Office for the Northern District of Texas should not have participated in this case after the entanglement between the office, AUSA Bunch, and Kyle Bass was revealed, particularly after AUSA Bunch departed the U.S. Attorney’s Office to work for Haynes & Boone (which defends Kyle Bass in the Defendants’ civil lawsuit against him).8

E. This Government corruptly violated the four Defendants’ attorney-client privilege.10

F. This Court erred in broadly defining “Affiliate” in the Jury Instructions.12

G. Mr. Greenlaw adopts the common grounds for a new trial set forth in his three Co-defendants’ Motions for a New Trial.13

H. Cumulative error.....15

II. Even assuming *Arguendo* no reversible legal error occurred, this court still should grant a new trial in the interests of justice.16

III. This Court should grant a new trial because the jury's verdict is against the weight of the evidence17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Beaudine v. United States</i> , 368 F.2d 417	14
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998)	19
<i>Dixson v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 482 (1984)	13
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	1, 13
<i>Gallo v. Kernan</i> , 6933 F. Supp. 878 (N.D. Cal. 1996).....	8
<i>In re Holste</i> , 358 P.3d 850 (Ka. 2015).....	8
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	14, 15
<i>Mayberry v. Pennsylvania</i> , 400 U.S. 455 (1971)	9
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	14
<i>Morris v. Slappy</i> , 461 U.S. 1 (1983)	5
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954)	9
<i>Psilos Group Partners, L.P. v. Towerbrook Investors L.P.</i> , No. Civ.A. 1479-N, 2007 WL 14876832 (Del. Chanc. Jan. 17, 2007)	12, 19
<i>Shaw v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 462 (2016)	13, 19, 20
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	20

Cases (cont.)

State v. R.B.,
873 A.2d 511 (N.J. 2005) 1

Tibbs v. Florida,
457 U.S. 31 (1982) 17

Ungar v. Sarafite,
376 U.S. 575 (1964) 5

United States v. Adams,
832 F. Supp. 1138 (W.D. Tenn. 1993) 7

United States v. Adams,
870 F.2d 1140 (6th Cir. 1989) 7

United States v. Arditti,
955 F.2d 331 (5th Cir. 1992) 19

United States v. Arrington,
757 F.2d 1484 (4th Cir. 1985) 17

United States v. Britton,
289 F.3d 976 (7th Cir. 2002) 19

United States v. Davis,
226 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2000) 12

United States v. Delgado,
672 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2012) (en banc) 1, 15

United States v. Dwyer,
287 F.Supp.2d 82 (D. Mass. 2003) 7

United States v. Farrell,
115 F. Supp.3d 746 (D. W. Va. 2015) 9

United States v. Fooladi,
746 F.2d 1027 (5th Cir. 1984) 13

United States v. Herrera,
559 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2009) 17

United States v. Jarrett,
No. 1:03-CR-087, 2008 WL 323411 (N.D. Ind. Feb. 4, 2008) 7

United States v. Jean-Baptiste,
166 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 1999) 17

Cases (cont.)

United States v. Judd,
889 F.2d 1410 (5th Cir. 1989) 14

United States v. Landji,
No. 18-cr-601, 2021 WL 5402288 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2021)..... 11

United States v. Lighty,
616 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2016) 16

United States v. Mallory,
902 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2018) 17

United States v. Melvin,
650 F.2d 641 (5th Cir. 1981) 12

United States v. Miller,
953 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2020) 19

United States v. Morrison,
449 U.S. 361 (1981) 12

United States v. Okwilagwe,
No. 3:16-CR-0240-B, 2019 WL 493790 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 7, 2019) 17

United States v. Robertson,
110 F.3d 1113 (5th Cir. 1997) 18

United States v. Schwimmer,
924 F.2d 443 (2d Cir. 1991) 12

United States v. Scroggins,
485 F.3d 824 (5th Cir. 2007) 16, 17

United States v. Stefanik,
674 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2012) 13

United States v. Tencer,
107 F.3d 1120 (5th Cir. 1997) 19

United States v. Vicaria,
12 F.3d 195 (11th Cir.1994) 16, 17

United States v. Wall,
389 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2004) 2

United States v. Waters,
627 F.3d 345 (9th Cir. 2010) 15

Cases (cont.)

United States v. Woodard,
699 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2012) 17

United States v. Wright,
634 F.3d 770 (5th Cir. 2011) 17

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §§ 78(b) & 77ff 12

18 U.S.C. §§ 1341, 1343, 1344, 1347 13

1933 Securities Act 2

FTCA 2, 9

Securities Act of 1933 12

Speedy Trial Act 3

Other Authorities

Fourth Amendment 1, 13

Sixth Amendment 10

Bunch on October 18, 2021 – <https://www.haynesboone.com/news/press-releases/new-partner-nick-bunch> 10

Deborah J. La Fetra, *Freedom, Responsibility, and Risk: Fundamental Principles Supporting Tort Reform*, 36 IND. L. REV. 645, 647 (2003) 20

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 29 17, 18

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure Rule 33 1, 16, 17, 18

Judge Mathes’ *Manual of Jury Instructions* 14

Richard A. Booth, *What Is a Business Crime* 20

S. Rep. No. 107-146 (May 6, 2002) 13

Other Authorities (cont.)

United States Courts, *U.S. District Courts—Median Time Intervals From Commencement to Termination for Criminal Defendants Disposed of, by Offense, During the 12-Month Period Ending September 30, 2019*, https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data_tables/jb_d10_0930.2019.pdf.....3
